

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 05-1241

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,
LOCAL 2924,
Petitioner**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor**

**WILLIAM E. PERSINA
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background.....	3
1. The Agency’s mission.....	3
2. Governing legal requirements	3
3. The parties’ negotiated agreements.....	5
4. Termination of employees.....	7
B. ULP Proceedings Before the Authority	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	22
THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY HELD THAT THE AGENCY EMPLOYER DID NOT COMMIT UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES UNDER § 7116(a)(1) AND (5) OF THE STATUTE BY REPUDIATING DRUG TESTING PROVISIONS OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS WHEN IT TERMINATED THREE EMPLOYEES IN SENSITIVE POSITIONS FOR ILLEGAL DRUG USE, BECAUSE THE AGENCY EMPLOYER’S INTERPRETATION OF THE AGREEMENT PROVISIONS WAS REASONABLE	22
A. Governing Legal Principles	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page No.
B. The Authority Properly Concluded That The Agency Did Not Repudiate Either § 9(a) Or § 12 Of The Local Drug Agreement, Or Article 27 Of The CBA	25
1. The First Sentence of § 9(a)	25
2. Article 27 of the CBA.....	29
3. Section 12 of the Local Drug Agreement.....	31
C. The Union’s Arguments For Reversal Of The Authority’s Decision Are Without Merit	32
CONCLUSION.....	39

ADDENDA

Page

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. ' ' 7101-7135 (2000)..... A-1**

**Department of the Air Force's Notice of Employee Requirement,
Employee Assigned To Testing Designated Position B-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page No.
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	16
<i>Cornelius v. Nutt</i> , 472 U.S. 648 (1985)	23
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 956 F.2d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Co. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Florida Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 601 F.2d 125 (4 th Cir. 1979)	37
<i>Internal Revenue Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 963 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Johnson v. Peterson</i> , 996 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 399 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .	16, 17

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS

* <i>Department of the Air Force, 375th Mission Support Squadron, Scott Air Force Base, Ill.</i> , 51 F.L.R.A. 858 (1996)	13, 14, 23-25, 29, 34
<i>Department of the Air Force, Warner Robins Air Logistics Center, Robins Air Force Base, Ga.</i> , 52 F.L.R.A. 225 (1996)	34, 35
<i>Social Security Admin., Baltimore, Md.</i> , 55 F.L.R.A. 1122 (1999)	29
<i>Social Security Admin., Region VII, Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 55 F.L.R.A. 536 (1999)	25
<i>Social Security Administration, New York, New York and American Federation of Government Employees, Local 3369</i> , 60 F.L.R.A. 301 (2004)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
<i>Social Security Administration, New York, New York and American Federation of Government Employees, Local 3369, 60 F.L.R.A. 301 (2004)</i>	35
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor, Washington, D.C. and American Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 12, 59 F.L.R.A. 112 (2003)</i>	23
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Air Force, Seymour Johnson Air Force Base, 57 F.L.R.A. 772 (2002)</i>	29
<i>U.S. Penitentiary, Florence, Col., 54 F.L.R.A. 30 (1998)</i>	29

DECISIONS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

<i>Crest Litho, Inc., 308 N.L.R.B. 108 (1992)</i>	23
<i>Rapid Fur Dressing, Inc., 278 N.L.R.B. 905 (1986)</i>	23

STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	1, 2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)	17
* 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)	2, 12, 22, 23, 35
* 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5)	2, 12, 22, 23, 35
5 U.S.C. § 7118	2
5 U.S.C. § 7121(a)	23
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
5 U.S.C. § 7701	10
5 U.S.C. § 557(b)	37
* Executive Order 12,564 (1986)	3, 4, 26
§ 5(b)	4
§ 5(c)	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Elkouri & Elkouri, How Arbitration Works, Fifth Ed., 1999 Supp., at 63	36
